WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1978

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 1695

(By Mr. Tompkins)

PASSED March 8, 1978

In Effect minety days from Passage

ENROLLED

H. B. 1695

(By Mr. Tompkins)

(Originating in the House Committee on the Judiciary)

[Passed March 8, 1978; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend chapter fifteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding there-to a new article, designated article nine, designating the governor's committee on crime, delinquency and correction as the state planning agency pursuant to the Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968, as amended, and the Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention Act of 1974, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That chapter fifteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new article, designated article nine, to read as follows:

ARTICLE 9. GOVERNOR'S COMMITTEE ON CRIME, DELINQUENCY AND CORRECTION.

- §15-9-1. Committee on crime, delinquency and correction designated as state planning agency under federal law.
 - 1 The Legislature hereby designates the governor's committee
 - 2 on crime, delinquency and correction (established by Executive
 - 3 Order No. 7-A-66 and designated a state planning agency by
 - 4 Executive Order No. 14-68) as the state planning agency

- 5 required for participation by the state of West Virginia in
- 6 programs provided for by the Omnibus Crime Control and
- 7 Safe Streets Act of 1968, as amended (42 United States code,
- 8 sections 3701 through 3796c, inclusive) and the Juvenile
- 9 Justice and Delinquency Prevention Act of 1974, as amended
- 10 (42 United States code, section 5601).

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
James L. Davis
Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the House.
Takes effect ninety days from passage.
Clerk of the Senate
Oldlankenshyl Clerk of the House of Delegates
MI Beethery
President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates
The within this the day of, 1978.
$\Lambda \sim \Lambda \sim \Lambda$

C-641

APPROVED AND SIGNED BY THE GOVERNOR

RECEIVED

Mar II | 41 PM '78

OFFICE OF THE COVERNOR

Date March 21, 1978
Time 11:20 Am.